SPRINGFIELD FELLWALKING CLUB

WALK NO

1305

1306

1307
1308

1309

1310

1311

1312

1313

1314
1315

1316

8" JUL 2023 — 9" DEC 2023

WALK DATE

08/07/23

22/07/23

05/08/23
19/08/23

02/09/23

16/09/23

30/09/23

14/10/23

28/10/23

11/11/23
25/11/23

09/12/23

BOOKINGS AND CANCELLATIONS

VENUE
KESWICK
HAWES

LANGDALES

HEBDEN BRIDGE

POOLEY BRIDGE
(Memorial Walk)

GOYT VALLEY
(No evening meal stop - Toilet only)

TORVER TO CONISTON
SETTLE TO STAINFORTH
GLENRIDDING

SEDBERGH
AMBLESIDE

GRASSINGTON

CANCELLATIONS ARE ACCEPTED UPTO 9PM ON THE WEDNESDAY PRECEEDING
THE WALK. AFTER THIS TIME, BOOKED SEATS_MUST BE PAID FOR WHATEVER THE

CIRCUMSTANCES.

LEADERS ARE NEEDED FOR ALL WALKS.

www.springfieldfellwalking.co.uk



http://www.springfieldfellwalking.co.uk/

PICK UP POINTS

Notes:

1] No rucksacks to be taken on the coach,

2] One meal and drinks to be carried,

3] Change of clothing to be left on the coach,

4] After the walk, walking boots not to be worn on the coach.

EMERGENCIES; DIAL 999 ASK FOR MOUNTAIN RESCUE.

PICK UP POINT TIME
BISPHAM RD. ROUNDABOUT 7-34
PLYMOUTH RD. ROUNDABOUT 7-35
PADDOCK DRIVE 7-45
KIRKHAM GRAMMAR SCHOOL 7-58
BELL & BOTTLE 8-01
CLIFTON VILLAGE (1st bus stop on entering village) 8-04
LEA POST OFFICE 8-10
CLIFTON AVE/ BLACKPOOL RD. 8-17
LANE ENDS/ BLACKPOOL RD. (Bus shelter) 8-18
SUZUKI GARAGE, PLUNGINGTON RD./ B’POOL RD. 8-20
BLACK BULL, FULWOOD 8-30

PLEASE NOTE

PICK UP TIMES ARE APPROXIMATE, SO PLEASE ARRIVE AT YOUR PICK UP POINT
5 MINUTES BEFORE THE TIME STATED.



WALK No. WALK DATE VENUE
1305 08/07/23 KESWICK
MAP; EXPLORER OL 4&5 LAKE DISTRICT NW&NE AREA

‘A’ — SCALES — MOUSETHWAITE COMB — SHARP EDGE (OPTIONAL) — BLENCATHRA —
BLEASE FELL — BLENCATHRA CENTRE - FORD — CUMBRIA WAY — LATRIGG —
KESWICK
LEADER 10.1/2 MLS : 3100' TI ASC.

‘B> —SCALES — SCALES FELL — BLENCATHRA - BLEASE FELL - BLENCATHRA CENTRE —
FORD — CUMBRIA WAY — KESWICK
LEADER 9 MLS : 2800" Tl ASC.

'C' - KESWICK — SPRINGWOOD - RAKEFOOT — WALLA CRAG — FALCON CRAG —
ASHNESS BRIDGE - ROAD TO LAKE — LAKE PATH — KESWICK

LEADER 7.1/2 MLS : 1300' TI ASC.
1306 22/07/23 HAWES
MAP; EXPLORER OL 30 YORKSHIRE DALES N&C AREA

‘A’ — HAWES — HARDRAW — PENNINE WAY — HEARNE TOP — GT SHUNNER FELL —
LITTLE SHUNNER FELL - BUTTER TUBS — LOVELY SEAT — HIGH MILLSTONES —
SOD HOLE GILL - PIKE HILL — HUNGRY WELL — HIGH SHAW — SIMONSTONE HOTEL —
BRUNT ACRES ROAD - HAWES

LEADER 14 MLS : 2300° TL ASC.

‘B> — HAWES — SPILLIAN GREEN SIKE — MOSSY LANE — GAYLE — EAST END - WETHER FELL —
SILKA SIDE - COMMON ALLOTMENTS — CARLOWS — CAM HIGH ROAD — BURTERSETT —
HAWES

LEADER 9.1/2 MLS : 1600’ TL ASC.

‘C’ —HAWES - GAYLE BECK — GAYLE — EAST END — WETHER FELL — SILKA SIDE —
COMMON ALLOTMENTS — CARLOWS — CAM HIGH ROAD — BURTERSETT — HAWES

LEADER 8 MLS : 1100° TL ASC.
1307 05/08/23 LANGDALES
MAP; EXPLORER OL 6&7 LAKE DISTRICT SW&SE AREA

‘A>—-N.D.G. HOTEL — STOOL END — THE BAND — BOWFELL — ORE GAP — ESK PIKE —
ANGLE TARN —ROSSETT GILL — STAKE PASS —- CUMBRIA WAY - 0.D.G. HOTEL —
N.D.G. HOTEL
LEADER 10 MLS : 3400° TL ASC.

‘B>~ N.D.G. HOTEL - STICKLE TARN — PAVEY ARK — HARRISON STICKLE — PIKE O’STICKLE —
LANGDALE COOMBE — STAKE GILL — MICKLEDEN — N.D.G. HOTEL
LEADER 8.1/2 MLS : 2700° TL ASC.

‘C’ — CLAPPERSGATE — LILY TARN — SKELWITH BRIDGE — CUMBRIA WAY — ELTERWATER —
CHAPEL STILE — OAK HOWE — N.D.G. HOTEL
LEADER 7.1/2 MLS : 1100° TL ASC.



WALK No. WALK DATE VENUE

1308 19/08/23 HEBDEN BRIDGE

MAP; EXPLORER OL 21 SOUTH PENNINES HEBDEN BRIDGE

‘A’ —HEBDEN BRIDGE — NEW BRIDGE — TURN HILL — FB - WALSHAW — NEW LAITHE FARM —
FB — LOW MOOR — REAPS CROSS - HOAR SIDE MOOR — CROSS CLOUGH — KEB HILL —
BRIDE STONES MOOR — KEELHAM HEIGHTS — KEELHAM FARM — CHISLEY STONES —

BLACKSHAW HEAD - FB — LUMB BANK — HEBDEN BRIDGE
LEADER 14 MLS : 2300° TL ASC.

‘B’ — HEBDEN BRIDGE — FAIRFIELD — PINNACLE — ROUGH HEAD — SWILLINGTON —
STOODLEY PIKE — WITHENS GATE — RESERVOIR — HIGH GREEN — ERRINGDEN MOOR —

DAISY BANK - PARK — WOOD TOP — HEBDEN BRIDGE
LEADER 10 MLS : 1600° TL ASC.

‘C’ —HEBDEN BRIDGE — CANALSIDE (WESTWARDS) — FB — PENNINE WAY —
CLOUGH HEAD - FB - GIBSON MILL — HEBDEN WATER — NEW BRIDGE - FB —
MIDGEHOLE — HEBDEN BRIDGE

LEADER 7.1/2 MLS : 1600° TL ASC.
1309 02/09/23 POOLEY BRIDGE
(Memorial Walk)
MAP; EXPLORER OL 5 LAKE DISTRICT NE AREA

‘A’ —PATTERDALE - BOREDALE HAUSE - BEDA FELL — HOWTON — BONSCALE FELL —

ARTHUR'S PIKE — COCK PIT — POOLEY BRIDGE
LEADER 11.1/2 MLS : 3000° TL ASC.

‘B’ — AIRA FORCE C/P — GOWBARROW FELL — GREENBANK — LITTLE MELL FELL -

BENNETHEAD — MAIDEN CASTLE - WATERFOOT HOTEL FARM —POOLEY BRIDGE
LEADER 9 MLS : 2100° TL ASC.

‘C’ — AIRA FORCE C/P — GOWBARROW FELL — SWINBURN — BENNETHEAD —
MAIDEN CASTLE - WATERFOOT HOTEL FARM — POOLEY BRIDGE

LEADER 7 MLS : 1600° TL ASC.
1310 16/09/23 GOYT VALLEY
MAP; EXPLORER OL 24 PEAK DISTRICT WHITE PEAK AREA

‘A’ -~ SHADY OAK — WINDGATHER ROCKS —PYM CHAIR — CATS TOR — SHINING TOR —
CAT & FIDDLE — GR SK 027 722 - GOYT'S MOSS — WILD MOOR —

ERRWOOD RES. - FERNLEE RES. - SHADY OAK
LEADER 14 MLS : 2700" TI ASC.

‘B’ - SHADY OAK — WINDGATHER ROCKS - PYM CHAIR — CATS TOR — SHINING TOR —

ERRWOOD RES. - FERNLEE RES. — RIVER GOYT - SHADY OAK
LEADER 10 MLS : 1900' Tl ASC.

'C'-SHADY OAK — WINDGATHER ROCKS - PYM CHAIR — ROAD - PATH RIGHT —
FOXLOW EDGE - ERRWOOD HALL — ERRWOOD RES. — FERNLEE RES. — RIVER GOYT —

SHADY OAK
LEADER 8 MLS : 1700" Tl ASC.



WALK No. WALK DATE VENUE
1311 30/09/23 TORVER TO CONISTON
MAP; EXPLORER OL 6&7 LAKE DISTRICT SW&SE AREA
‘A’ -~ TORVER - ASH GILL BECK — WHITE MAIDEN - DOW CRAG — GOATS HAWSE —
CONISTON OLD MAN — BRIM FELL — PRISON BAND — LEVERS WATER — CONISTON
LEADER 10 MLS : 3500" TI ASC.
‘B’ — TORVER — TORVER BRIDGE — DOW CRAG — GOATS HAWSE — GOATSWATER —
WALNA SCAR ROAD - BOO TARN - BOWMANSTEAD — CONISTON
LEADER 9 MLS : 2400" Tl ASC.

'C' - TORVER - TORVER BRIDGE — BOO TARN - SD28457 98095 — MINER'S BRIDGE —
LOW YEWDALE - CUMBRIA WAY — CONISTON

LEADER 8 MLS : 1600” TI ASC.
1312 14/10/23 SETTLE TO STAINFORTH
MAP; EXPLORER OL 2&41 YORKSHIRE DALES S&W & BOWLAND AREA

‘A’ - SETTLE - RIBBLE WAY - FEIZOR — WOOD HOUSE — WHARFE — DRY RIGG QUARRY —
STUDFOLD QUARRY — HELWITH BRIDGE — MOOR HEAD LANE - STAINFORTH
LEADER 12 MLS : 1900° TL ASC.

‘B> —SETTLE — RIBBLE WAY - GIGGLESWICK SCAR - FEIZOR - WOOD HOUSE —
WHARFE GILL SIKE - SMEARSETT SCAR — LITTLE STAINFORTH — STAINFORTH
LEADER 10 MLS : 1500° TL ASC.

‘C’ —SETTLE —RIBBLE WAY - STACKHOUSE - GIGGLESWICK SCAR - FEIZOR —
WHARFE WOOD - HARGREAVE BARN — LITTLE STAINFORTH — STAINFORTH

LEADER 8 MLS : 1400° TL ASC.
1313 28/10/23 GLENRIDDING
MAP; EXPLORER OL 5 LAKE DISTRICT NE AREA

‘A’ — GLENRIDDING — GLENRIDDING DODD — SHEFFIELD PIKE — STICKS GILL —
STICKS PASS — STYBARROW DODD — WHITE STONES — HART SIDE — NY 368 191 —
NICK HEAD — SELDOM SEEN — MOSSDALE BAY — GLENRIDDING
LEADER 10.1/2 MLS : 3700° TL ASC.

‘B> — GLENRIDDING — GILLSIDE — MIRES BECK — BIRKHOUSEMOOR — HOLE-IN-THE-WALL —
RED TARN — CATSTY CAM — RED TARN BECK — GLENRIDDING BECK — GILLSIDE —
GLENRIDDING
LEADER 7.1/2 MLS : 2600’ TL ASC.

‘C’ — GLENRIDDING — WESTSIDE — LANTY’S TARN — GRISEDALE BECK —
FOOTBRIDGE (NY 359 138) — CROSSING PLANTATION — THORN HOW — HOME FARM —
GRISEDALE BRIDGE — GLENRIDDING
LEADER 7.1/4 MLS : 1250° TL ASC.



WALK No. WALK DATE VENUE
1314 11/11/23 SEDBERGH
MAP; EXPLORER OL 2&19 YORKSHIRE DALES S&W & HOWGILLS AREA

‘A’ —HODGE BRIDGE — BARBON — ESKHOLME — CASTLE KNOTT — CALF TOP —
LONG BANK — HOLME KNOTT — ABBOT HOLME — RIVER RAWTHEY — BIRKS HOUSE —
RIVER RAWTHEY — NEW BRIDGE — SEDBERGH
LEADER 11.1/2 MLS : 2600' TI ASC.

‘B’ — SEDBERGH — SETTLEBECK GILL — CALDERS — GT DUMMACKS — CAUTLEY SPOUT —
CAUTLEY HOLME BECK - FAWCETT BANK — STONE HALL — SEDBERGH
LEADER 9.1/2 MLS : 2500’ Tl ASC.

'C' — SEDBERGH — RIVER RAWTHEY — BANK COTTAGE FARM — FROSTROW FELLS —
LONG MOOR - SD 693 895 — LOW BRANTHWAITE — SIDE FARM — A684 —
GARSDALE BRIDGE - RIVER RAWTHEY — SETTLEBECK BRIDGE — SEDBERGH

LEADER 7.1/2 MLS : 1000' Tl ASC.
1315 25/11/23 AMBLESIDE
MAP; EXPLORER OL 7 LAKE DISTRICT SE AREA

‘A’ — AMBLESIDE — LOW SWEDEN BRIDGE - LOW PIKE — HIGH PIKE — DOVE CRAG —
SCANDALE PASS — SCANDALE BOTTOM - HIGH SWEDEN BRIDGE — AMBLESIDE
LEADER 10 MLS : 2900° TL ASC.

‘B’ — AMBLESIDE — ROTHAY PARK — LILY TARN — LOUGHRIGG FELL — RED BANK —
GRASMERE - RYDAL HALL — PELTER BRIDGE - RIVER ROTHAY — ROTHAY PARK —
AMBLESIDE
LEADER 9.1/2 MLS : 2100’ TL ASC.

‘C’ — AMBLESIDE - STOCK GHYLL FORCE — LOW GROVE — ROUND HILL FARM —
HIGH SWEDEN BRIDGE — HIGH SWEDEN COPPICE — RYDAL PARK — RYDAL —
RIVER ROTHAY — AMBLESIDE

LEADER 8 MLS : 1400’ TL ASC.
1316 09/12/23 GRASSINGTON
MAP; EXPLORER OL 2 YORKSHIRE DALES S&W AREA

‘A> —HEBDEN — HOLE BOTTOM — HEBDEN BECK — DISUSED MINE SHAFT — YARNBURY —
HIGH BARN — KELBER — KELBER GATE — DALES WAY — GRASSINGTON —
LINTON FALLS — DALES WAY - RIVER WHARFE — SUSPENSION BRIDGE — HEBDEN
LEADER 11.1/2 MLS : 1300’ TL ASC.

‘B> — HEBDEN — HOLE BOTTOM — HEBDEN BECK — DISUSED MINE SHAFT — YARNBURY —
HIGH BARN — BARE HOUSE — KIMPERGILL HILL — GRASSINGTON —
LINTON FALLS — DALES WAY - RIVER WHARFE — SUSPENSION BRIDGE — HEBDEN
LEADER 9 MLS : 1100° TL ASC.

‘C’ —HEBDEN — HOLE BOTTOM — HEBDEN BECK — DISUSED MINE SHAFT — YARNBURY —
HIGH GARNSHAW HOUSE — EDGE LANE — GRASSINGTON LINTON FALLS —
DALES WAY — RIVER WHARFE — SUSPENSION BRIDGE — HEBDEN
LEADER 8 MLS : 1000° TL ASC.



